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Rockville, MD 20850

May 24, 2022

Re: Notification of Planning Board Action on
Detailed Site Plan DSP-95073-06
Kaiser Permanente Largo Medical Center

Dear Applicant:

This is to advise you that, on May 19, 2022, the above-referenced Detailed Site Plan was acted
upon by the Prince George’s County Planning Board in accordance with the attached Resolution.

Pursuant to Section 27-290, the Planning Board’s decision will become final 30 calendar days
after the date of this final notice of the Planning Board’s decision, unless:

1. Within the 30 days, a written appeal has been filed with the District Council by the
applicant or by an aggrieved person that appeared at the hearing before the Planning
Board in person, by an attorney, or in writing and the review is expressly authorized in
accordance with Section 25-212 of the Land Use Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland; or

2. Within the 30 days (or other period specified by Section 27-291), the District Council
decides, on its own motion, to review the action of the Planning Board.

(You should be aware that you will have to reactivate any permits pending the outcome of this
case. If the approved plans differ from the ones originally submitted with your permit, you are required to
amend the permit by submitting copies of the approved plans. For information regarding reactivating
permits, you should call the County’s Permit Office at 301-636-2050.)

Please direct any future communication or inquiries regarding this matter to Ms. Donna J. Brown,
Clerk of the County Council, at 301-952-3600.

Sincerely,
James R. Hunt, Chief
Development Review Division

By: /V ﬂm 5%46}%’

Reviewer

Attachment: PGCPB Resolution No. 2022-52

cc: Donna J. Brown, Clerk of the County Council
Persons of Record
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PGCPB No. 2022-52

File No. DSP-95073-06

RESOLUTION
WHEREAS, the Prince George’s County Planning Board is charged with the approval of Detailed
Site Plans pursuant to Part 3, Division 9 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Prince George’s County Code;
and

WHEREAS, a new Zoning Ordinance, Subtitle 27, Prince George’s County Code went into effect
on April 1,2022; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is within the Regional Transit-Oriented, High-Intensity Zone
(RTO-H); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 27-1703(a) of the Zoning Ordinance, development applications
submitted and accepted as complete before April 1, 2022, but still pending final action as of that date,
may be reviewed and decided in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance in existence at the time of
submission and acceptance of the application; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Prince George’s County Planning Board of The Maryland-National
Capital Park and Planning Commission reviewed this application under the Zoning Ordinance in
existence prior to April 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of evidence presented at a public hearing on April 28, 2022,
regarding Detailed Site Plan DSP-95073-06 for Kaiser Permanente Largo Medical Center, the Planning

Board finds:

1. Request: The subject detailed site plan (DSP) is for the construction of 11,050 square feet of
additions to an existing medical building and an 80,000-square-foot addition to the existing
parking garage.

2. Development Data Summary:

EXISTING APPROVED
Zone(s) RTO-H-E RTO-H-E
(Prior M-U-1/D-D-0O) (Prior M-U-1/D-D-0O)
Use(s) Medical Office Building Medical Office Building
Lot 2 Acreage 8.51 8.51
Parcel 5 Acreage 6.20 6.20
Total Gross Acreage 14.71 14.71
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EXISTING APPROVED
Proposed Addition Phase 1 - 4,850 sq. ft.
(Advanced Urgent Care)
Proposed Addition Phase 2 (Imaging) - 6,200 sq. ft.

Total Building Gross Floor Area

236,200 sq. ft.

247,250 sq. ft.

Proposed Addition Phase 1
(Parking Structure)

80,000 sq. ft.

Parking Structure 245,200 sq. ft. 325,200 sq. ft.
OTHER DEVELOPMENT DATA:

Parking Number of Parking Number of

Spaces Required Parking Spaces
Approved

247,250 sq. ft. Medical Office Building 989-1,235* 1,221
(4 to 5 spaces/1000 Gross Floor Area)
Standard Spaces - 1,157
Handicapped Spaces (Regular) 23 58
(1 of 4 handicapped spaces Van Accessible) 6 6
Loading** 3 3

Notes: *The Development District Overlay (D-D-O) Zone standard on page 166 of the
2013 Approved Largo Town Center Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment (Largo
Town Center Sector Plan and SMA) sets a maximum rather than minimum parking space
requirement to apply to this property. The minimum required on-site parking for the
proposed use is 4.00 spaces/1,000 square feet, and the maximum is 5.00 spaces/

1,000 square feet.

**The D-D-O Zone does not have a standard for required loading spaces. Therefore, the
loading standards outlined in Section 27-582 of the prior Prince George’s County Zoning

Ordinance requires three spaces, which have been provided by the applicant.

3. Location: The property is located at 1221 Mercantile Lane and consists of one parcel known as
Parcel 5, recorded in Plat Book NLP 116 on page 89, and one lot known as Lot 2, recorded in Plat
Book NLP 151 on page 28. The 14.71-acre site is located on Tax Map 67 in Grid F-1, west of
MD 202 (Landover Road), at the southwest corner of its intersection with Technology Way. The
property is in the Largo Town Center Sector Plan and SMA, in Planning Area 73 and Council

District 6.
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Surrounding Uses: The subject property is bounded to the east by MD 202, to the west by
Mercantile Lane, to the north by Technology Way, and to the south by commercial uses and a
stormwater management (SWM) facility. The site and surrounding properties are in the edge area
of the Regional Transit-Oriented, High-Intensity Zone.

Previous Approvals: The case history of this site precedes much of the recent development in
the Largo area. The northern portion of the property, Parcel 5, was previously subdivided through
Preliminary Plan of Subdivision (PPS) 4-79155, and Lot 2 is the subject of PPS 4-86107.

The site is the subject of multiple DSP applications, including DSP-95073, which was approved
by the Prince George’s County Planning Board on December 21, 1995 (PGCPB Resolution

No. 95-417), for development of a 127,000-square-foot medical center and 635 surface parking
spaces in the Planned Industrial/Employment Park (I-3) Zone of the prior Zoning Ordinance. The
DSP has been amended five times, including DSP-95073-01, which was approved by the
Planning Board on June 24, 2010 (PGCPB Resolution No. 10-74), for the development of a
106,700-square-foot addition to the existing medical office building and the construction of a
245,200-square-foot parking garage in the 1-3 Zone.

The Planning Director approved the following four amendments: DSP-95073-02, approved on
March 28, 2012, to reflect changes to parking space sizes and parking counts on-site;
DSP-95073-03, approved on April 27, 2018, to add trailers within on-site surface parking and
renovate the existing medical office to include two modular computerized tomography (CT) and
magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) units; DSP-95073-04, approved on September 6, 2018, to
relocate access doors for the modular CT scanner and MRI facility, and DSP-95073-05, approved
on June 1, 2021, to install five natural gas energy servers on-site.

The Largo Town Center Sector Plan and SMA classified the property to the Mixed Use-Infill
(M-U-I) Zone, with a D-D-O Zone that guides development of the property.

The site is the subject of an approved SWM Concept Plan, 44959-2021, which is valid until
February 8, 2025.

Design Features: The subject application is being reviewed according to the applicable zoning
standards for the subject property, and pursuant to the prior Zoning Ordinance. The application
proposes to construct 11,050 square feet of additions to a 236,200-square-foot existing medical
building, and an 80,000-square-foot addition to an existing 245,200-square-foot parking garage in
two phases.

The site can be accessed from three existing points of ingress/egress: two along Mercantile Lane
and the third along Technology Way. Phase 1 will include the proposed 4,850-square-foot
expansion of the Advanced Urgent Care center, to modernize the existing facility with 15 new
treatment rooms and supporting laboratory space. The on-site vehicular circulation will be revised
by adding a 22-foot-wide two-way drive aisle and a covered drop-off area at the main entrance.
Phase 2 includes the 6,200-square-foot expansion of the existing imaging facility and
incorporation of new environmental site design features such as green roofs, native plantings, and
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a SWM facility. The DSP also proposes to construct an 80,000-square-foot addition to the
existing parking garage in phase one, which will replace existing surface parking adjacent to
Mercantile Lane.

Architecture

The proposed one-story building additions range in height and are approximately 14 to 18 feet in
height. The Advanced Urgent Care addition is located on the west side of the building near the
main entrance and the imaging addition is located at the rear of the building on the east side of the
structure. The building additions are designed to blend seamlessly with the existing building with
proposed materials, including a mix of brick, glass, concrete, fiber cement siding, and metal
siding. Trim, coping, and other detail elements such as horizontal banding have been proposed to
add architectural interest. The parking garage expansion is located on the west side of the existing
parking garage. It is approximately 51 feet in height, 4 stories, and is constructed in brick to
match the existing parking garage. The proposed western facade of the garage includes a
replacement building-mounted identity sign and a decorative metal wall panel on the western side
of the structure that includes a graphic design imposed on the metal surface and provides visual
interest from the street.

Lighting

A photometric plan was submitted with this application and proposes a combination of full
cut-off, building-mounted, and pole-mounted lights and bollards to illuminate the site. The
photometric plan demonstrates that there is adequate lighting for pedestrians and vehicles within
the drive aisles and pedestrian pathways on site, with minimum spillover at property lines. Details
of the lighting have been provided and are sufficient.

Signage

The application proposes one building-mounted replacement identity sign on the parking garage
that is illuminated and includes the corporate logo and name of the facility, and one perforated
graphic panel which incorporates portions of the Kaiser Permanente logo. Both proposed signs
are located on the west elevation of the parking garage facing Mercantile Lane and, in
combination, exceed the allowed square footage. An amendment has been filed by the applicant
and, the Planning Board approves this request, as discussed in Finding 7.

Loading, Trash Facilities, and Site Details

Loading is required for the medical office building and is provided on the east side of the building
adjacent to the proposed imaging addition. The trash facilities are interior to the building and not
proposed to change with this application. The loading spaces are set back from MD 202 and are
adequately screened by landscaping and a brick wall. Labels showing the dimension and location
of these spaces have not been included on the site plan and should be provided. Therefore, a
condition has been included to clearly dimension these spaces and label them on the DSP for
clarification.
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Green Building Techniques

A green roof is proposed on the Advanced Urgent Care addition in combination with
environmental site design features such as native plantings, and environmental site design
stormwater techniques to mitigate the facility’s environmental impact and enhance on-site SWM
on the property.

COMPLIANCE WITH EVALUATION CRITERIA

7.

2013 Approved Largo Town Center Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment and
Development District Overlay Zone (D-D-O): The subject site is located within the northeast
quadrant of the Largo Town Center Sector Plan and SMA. The Largo Town Center Sector Plan
envisions the transformation of the Largo Town Center Metro Station Area into one of Prince
George’s County’s premiere mixed-used “downtowns” and 24-hour activity centers.

Section 27-548.25(b) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that in approving the DSP, the Planning
Board shall find that the site plan meets applicable development district standards. This Kaiser
Permanente medical facility was approved and developed under the I-3 Zone standards prior to
the adoption of the Largo Town Center Sector Plan and SMA. This application does not propose
all new construction, and it is challenging to fully comply with the standards relating to block
length, build-to line/setback, building frontage, floor height, fenestration, and garage placement
requirements because it was originally developed under previous requirements. The submitted
application and statement of justification indicate the need to deviate from several development
district standards, in order to accomplish a uniform development on the subject property. In
accordance with Section 27-548.25(c), Site Plan Approval, of the Zoning Ordinance, if the
applicant so requests, the Planning Board may apply development standards which differ from the
approved development district standards. These alternate standards may be approved if they can
be found to benefit the development and the development district and will not substantially impair
implementation of the master plan, master plan amendment, or sector plan. The application
generally meets the standards of the development district; however, the applicant is requesting the
following modifications from the development district standards in the Largo Town Center Sector
Plan and SMA (all page numbers reference the sector plan):

a. Urban Design Criteria/Block Length (page 133): No block length shall be greater
than 450 feet without a common access easement (CAE) or pedestrian passage
providing through access to another street, CAE, or public open space.

The applicant is requesting a modification to this Development District Standard to
amend the block length to a maximum of 675 feet. The existing block along Mercantile
Lane is 671 feet long and the applicant justifies this modification because the proposed
DSP amendment will not impact the existing block length, street frontage, or site use.
The property was developed prior to the implementation of the Largo Town Center
Sector Plan and SMA and is legally existing. It would not be feasible to modify the
existing block length to accommodate the maximum block length. For these reasons, the
Planning Board approves this modification.
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Urban Design Criteria/Build to Line (BTL) (page 135): BTLs shall be located within
15 feet back from the Pedestrian Zone, and the full width from face of curb to
building front should not exceed 25 feet. (See the Street Design Criteria on page 152
for additional information.)

The applicant is requesting a modification to this Development District Standard to
amend the build-to line placement to 45 feet. This DSP proposes a garage addition to be
constructed within 45 feet of the Pedestrian Zone, along Mercantile Lane. The addition
brings the garage closer to the street, and promotes a more continuous street fagade, as
recommended by the Largo Town Center Sector Plan and SMA. In addition to bringing
the building closer to the pedestrian zone, the applicant also proposes to activate the
street through the addition of 3 seating areas, which further enhances and connects to the
existing pedestrian loop. Within these seating areas, the applicant proposes benches,
bollard lighting, and enhanced landscaping. These improvements advance the brand of
New Urbanism envisioned by the Largo Town Center Sector Plan and SMA. For these
reasons, the Planning Board approves this modification.

Urban Design Criteria/Frontage (page 138): The percent of building frontage shall
be 70-100 percent of block length (or individual lot) in the Southeast, Northeast,
and Northwest Quadrants.

The applicant is requesting a modification to this Development District Standard to
amend the minimum building frontage to 45 percent. This is the percentage of the block
frontage that is occupied by the expanded parking garage. The applicant requests this
modification to accommodate existing development on-site. The existing block length,
garage length, and frontage percentage are unchanged from the legally existing
development. This DSP amendment is adding a bay to the existing garage, and it is
proposed to be constructed over an existing surface parking lot bringing the garage closer
to the street. In both the existing and proposed development, the block length is 671 feet,
and the garage length is 329 feet for a 49 percent ratio. This ratio is appropriate to
accommodate the existing uses on-site, which were approved pursuant to I-3 zoning
requirements. For these reasons, the Planning Board approves this modification.

Urban Design Criteria/Building Height (page 141): Commercial uses at the ground
level should have an interior clear height (floor to ceiling) of at least 14 feet
contiguous to the BTL frontage, for a minimum depth of 20 feet. The maximum
ground-level story height for commercial uses is 22 feet.

The applicant states that the expansion of the parking garage is within view of the public
realm and is a four-story structure. It is designed to align with the existing garage and
will maintain existing clear heights, which were approved pursuant to the I-3 zoning
on-site. The proposed improvements will allow for a contiguous connection and provide
adequate vehicular circulation throughout the parking structure. For these reasons, the
Planning Board approves this modification.
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e. Architectural Design Criteria/Fenestration (page 159): The relationship between
solid building walls and openings (fenestration) is critical; the ratios should vary
according to use and shall be calculated per elevation and floor-to-floor. Ground
and upper floor ratios for Commercial/Institutional uses shall be 40-90.

The applicant indicates that the percentage of openings for the proposed structured garage
will be consistent with the existing parking garage that was built according to the

I-3 Zone standards. The fenestration size proposed in this DSP is consistent with the
existing parking garage, and by maintaining this relationship it will retain the structural
integrity. For these reasons, the Planning Board approves this modification.

f. Signage Design Criteria (page 170): The total sign area allowed per building shall be
computed on the basis of two square feet of sign area for each one linear foot of
building frontage. Where a building has multiple frontages, the allowed sign area
should be distributed proportionally along each building frontage. Buildings with
less than 60 linear feet of building frontage may be allowed up to 120 square feet of
sign area.

The applicant indicates the total allowed square footage for signs along Mercantile Lane
is 654 square feet. The perforated graphic panel design includes portions of the Kaiser
Permanente logo and is considered signage. The graphic design is a total of 928 square
feet, which in combination with the 45.5-square-foot replacement identity signage
exceeds the total allowed square footage along Mercantile Lane by 319.5 square feet. The
image is intended to be a mural, to screen the structured parking facility and add visual
interest to the streetscape of Mercantile Lane. Its approval will enhance the proposed
development and promote the goals and objectives of the development district by
screening parking from the public realm, defining the vertical definition of the street, and
activating the streetscape. For these reasons, the Planning Board approves this
modification

Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance: The subject DSP amendment has been reviewed
for conformance with the applicable requirements of the M-U-I and D-D-O Zones and the site
design guidelines. The following discussion is offered regarding these requirements:

a. Section 27-546.19(c), Site Plans for Mixed Uses, of the Zoning Ordinance, requires that:
(c) A Detailed Site Plan may not be approved unless the owner shows:
1) The site plan meets all approval requirements in Part 3, Division 9;

) All proposed uses meet applicable development standards approved
with the Master Plan, Sector Plan, Transit District Development
Plan, or other applicable plan;
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(©))
(C))

©))

The site plan meets the site design guidelines and development district
standards of the Largo Town Center Sector Plan and SMA, except those
discussed in Finding 7 above.

Proposed uses on the property will be compatible with one another,

Proposed uses will be compatible with existing or approved future
development on adjacent properties and an applicable Transit or
Development District; and

The application proposes additions to a legally existing medical facility
that was approved and developed under the I-3 Zone standards prior to
the adoption of the D-D-O Zone standards. The existing use will not
change with this application. The proposed additions are compatible with
the existing structure and are similar in height and material.

Compatibility standards and practices set forth below will be
followed, or the owner shows why they should not be applied:

(A) Proposed buildings should be compatible in size, height, and
massing to buildings on adjacent properties;

The property is bound by three public rights-of-way on the north,
west and east with a micro-bioretention area to the south.
Adjacent properties to the north and west are developed with
commercial and institutional uses. Specifically, the properties to
the west include a multi-story commercial building and church
and the building to the north is a multi-story bank. The height of
the building additions proposed are compatible with the existing
structure and in keeping with the vision and intent of the Largo
Town Center Sector Plan and SMA.

(B) Primary facades and entries should face adjacent streets or
public walkways and be connected by on-site walkways, so
pedestrians may avoid crossing parking lots and driveways;

The primary facades of the buildings face MD 202, Mercantile
Lane, and Technology Way. Proposed pedestrian connections
with seating areas have been included on Mercantile Lane to
improve connectivity and activate the street. The seating areas
will enhance the streetscape and provide an additional
connection to the existing pedestrian loop. Within these seating
areas, the application proposes benches, bollard lighting, and
enhanced landscaping.
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©

(D)

(E)

(F)

G)

Site design should minimize glare, light, and other visual
intrusions into and impacts on yards, open areas, and
building facades on adjacent properties;

The photometric plan provided with the DSP indicates that the
proposed lighting design will minimize glare, light, and visual
intrusion onto nearby properties and buildings.

Building materials and color should be similar to materials
and color on adjacent properties and in the surrounding
neighborhoods, or building design should incorporate
scaling, architectural detailing, or similar techniques to
enhance compatibility;

The materials and colors selected for the proposed building
additions are compatible with the existing building and the
surrounding buildings. The materials proposed include a mix of
brick, concrete, fiber cement siding, and metal siding. Trim,
coping, and other detail elements are provided in complimentary
tones and materials and include a green roof and elevated
outdoor walkway.

Outdoor storage areas and mechanical equipment should be
located and screened to minimize visibility from adjacent
properties and public streets;

The DSP is consistent with prior approvals and adequately
screens mechanical equipment and loading areas with brick walls
and landscaping.

Signs should conform to applicable Development District
Standards or to those in Part 12, unless the owner shows that
its proposed signage program meets goals and objectives in
applicable plans; and

The signs conform to the applicable development district
standards.

The owner or operator should minimize adverse impacts on
adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood by
appropriate setting of:
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@) Hours of operation or deliveries;

The DSP is consistent with prior approvals and the
proposed additions will not change the hours of
operation and deliveries. The proposed development will
have minimal impacts on adjacent properties, as trash is
internal to the building and no additional loading spaces
are proposed.

(ii) Location of activities with potential adverse impacts;

No new activities with adverse impacts are proposed by
this application.

(iii) Location and use of trash receptacles;

The proposed trash receptacles are located internal to the
building and are consistent with the prior approvals.

(iv) Location of loading and delivery spaces;

The applicant does not propose additional loading spaces
on-site. The loading spaces are existing and will not be
relocated with this DSP.

v) Light intensity and hours of illumination; and

The photometric plan submitted with the application
showing on-site lighting, confirms that there are minimal
adverse impacts on adjacent properties and the
surrounding neighborhood from the proposed
development.

(vi) Location and use of outdoor vending machines.

The subject DSP does not propose any outdoor vending
machines.

The DSP is in general conformance with the applicable site design guidelines, as
referenced in Section 27-283 and contained in Section 27-274 of the Zoning Ordinance.
For instance, vehicular and pedestrian circulation are designed to be safe, efficient, and
convenient for both pedestrians and drivers. Streetscape and site amenities contribute to
an attractive, coordinated development that is appropriately scaled for user comfort.
Additionally, the public spaces are designed to incorporate sitting areas and are readily
accessible to potential users.
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c. Section 27-548.25(a), (b), and (c), Site Plan Approval, of the Zoning Ordinance, are
applicable to the review of this DSP, as follows:

(a) Prior to issuance of any grading permit for undeveloped property or any
building permit in a Development District, a Detailed Site Plan for
individual development shall be approved by the Planning Board in
accordance with Part 3, Division 9. Site plan submittal requirements for the
Development District shall be stated in the Development District Standards.
The applicability section of the Development District Standards may exempt
from site plan review or limit the review of specific types of development or
areas of the Development District.

The subject application has been submitted in fulfillment of this request.

(b) In approving the Detailed Site Plan, the Planning Board shall find that the
site plan meets applicable Development District Standards.

(©) If the applicant so requests, the Planning Board may apply development
standards which differ from the Development District Standards, most
recently approved or amended by the District Council, unless the Sectional
Map Amendment text specifically provides otherwise. The Planning Board
shall find that the alternate Development District Standards will benefit the
development and the Development District and will not substantially impair
implementation of the Master Plan, Amendment, or Sector Plan.

Due to the location of the existing building, site constraints, and construction of
the proposed additions, six requested alternate development district standards are
required and are discussed in Finding 7. The Planning Board finds that these will
benefit the development and will not substantially impair implementation of the
Largo Town Center Sector Plan and SMA. All other applicable development
district standards are met.

9. Conceptual Site Plan CSP-87168-01: The property is subject to Conceptual Site Plan
CSP-87168-01, approved for Largo Park, by the Planning Board on August 3, 1989. The subject
amendment to the DSP satisfies the relevant CSP conditions, as explained below:

1. A minimum 30-foot landscaped yard shall be provided along the property line
adjacent to MD 202 (as required by I-3 Zone regulations of the Zoning Ordinance,
Subtitle 27).

A 30-foot landscaped yard was approved with DSP-95073 and is unchanged with this
application.
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Preliminary Plans of Subdivision 4-79155 and 4-86107: This property is subject to

PPS 4-79155 and PPS 4-86107. Parcel 5 is subject to PPS 4-79155, which was approved by the
Planning Board on December 3, 1979, for 17 lots and uses in the I-3 Zone, and Lot 2 is subject to
PPS 4-86107, which was approved by the Planning Board on July 24, 1986 (PGCPB Resolution
No. 86-297), for 11 lots and uses in the I-3 Zone.

The available records for the two PPSs do not include a trip cap or establish specific development
quantities; therefore, the determination of development entitlement for Parcel 5 and Lot 2 was
analyzed to determine capacity of the site. It is determined that, while PPS 4-79155 and

PPS 4-86107 included a finding of transportation adequacy, Parcel 5 and Lot 2 were recorded
without a trip cap or other similar restriction on the quantity of development.

The methodology for analyzing the trip cap used in the previously approved DSPs is acceptable
and suitable for the current development proposal. A new PPS or final plat is not required for the
development proposed in this amendment. However, if additional development is proposed in the
future on the subject property, a new PPS and final plat may be required.

No conditions of approval related to PPS 4-79155 are relevant to the review of this application.
However, the plat for this PPS notes that access to MD 202 should be denied, and a relevant note
is provided on the DSP.

PPS 4-86107 was approved subject to two conditions. The conditions relevant to the review of the
subject application and analysis of the project’s conformance to the conditions are presented, as
follows:

1. Approval of a conceptual stormwater management plan by the Washington
Suburban Sanitary Commission prior to Final Plat of Subdivision.

The final plat of subdivision for the subject lot was approved on November 18, 1982. The
applicant has indicated that a conceptual SWM plan was approved, prior to final plat
approval on July 20, 1989. The applicant submitted a new approved SWM Concept Plan
(44959-2021-00) with this application, and it is consistent with the layout shown on the
DSP.

2. Denial of access on Arena Drive.

The subject property does not have frontage on Arena Drive. Denial of access is labeled
on the property’s frontage with MD 202, in accordance with the approved PPS.

Detailed Site Plan DSP-95073 and its amendments: The DSP has been approved and amended
five times for various reasons.

DSP-95073 was approved by the Planning Board on December 21, 1995 (PGCPB Resolution
No. 95-417), for the development of a 127,000-square-foot medical facility, subject to one
condition to be addressed prior to certification.
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DSP-95073-01 was approved by the Planning Board on June 24, 2010 (PGCPB Resolution
No. 10-74) for a 106,700-square-foot expansion to the medical center and a 245,200-square-foot
parking garage, subject to one condition to be addressed prior to certification.

None of the conditions related to the prior approvals are applicable to the subject application.

2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual: Page 132 of the Largo Town Center Sector
Plan and SMA states that the provisions of the 2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual
(Landscape Manual) regarding alternative compliance and buffering of incompatible uses do not
apply within the development district. All other standards and regulations of the Landscape
Manual apply. The DSP has been reviewed for conformance with these requirements and
provides all the necessary schedules and plantings based on the scope of these improvements.

Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance: The
project is exempt from the requirements of the Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife
Habitat Conservation Ordinance because it does not have a minimum of 10,000 square feet of
woodland, nor any prior approved tree conservation plans, and was issued a Standard Letter of
Exemption (S-118-2021) on June 17, 2021. However, the site plan submitted for this exemption
does not match the DSP. A condition has been included herein, to revise the exemption, so it
matches.

Prince George’s County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance: The site is subject to the Tree
Canopy Coverage Ordinance because it proposes more than 5,000 square feet of disturbance.
Based on the prior M-U-I zoning of the site, 10 percent of the site is to be covered in tree canopy.
The overall site measures 14.713 acres, and the subject application includes a schedule
demonstrating that the required amount of tree canopy coverage is provided in this DSP
amendment.

Referral Comments: The subject application was referred to the concerned agencies and
divisions. The Planning Board has reviewed and adopts referral comments that are incorporated
herein by reference and summarized, as follows:

a. Historic Preservation—In a memorandum dated March 23, 2022 (Stabler to Bishop), it
is noted that a search of current and historic photographs, topographic and historic maps,
and locations of currently known archeological sites indicates the probability of
archeological sites within the subject property is low. The subject property does not
contain and is not adjacent to any Prince George’s County historic sites or resources. The
proposal will not impact any historic sites, historic resources, or known archeological
sites. A Phase I archeology survey is not required.

b. Community Planning—In a memorandum dated March 25, 2022 (Umeozulu to Bishop),
an analysis of community planning related issues and the subject DSP’s conformance
with the recommendations of the Largo Town Center Sector Plan and SMA was
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provided. The discussion of the proposed alternative development district standards is
included in Findings 7 and 8 above.

Transportation Planning—In a memorandum dated March 29, 2022 (Ryan to Bishop),
it was noted that there are no prior conditions of approval on the subject property related
to transportation improvements. The number and locations of points of access are
sufficient. It was also noted that the resolution for DSP-95073-01 contains a section
regarding the trip cap on the subject site. The resolution states, “Neither 4-79155 nor
4-86107 includes trip cap conditions or other restrictions on the quantity of development
that can occur within the site. Neither plan file includes traffic study information. Both
lots that comprise this site were platted pursuant to preliminary plans that included a
finding of transportation adequacy. The expansion is occurring on lots that were recorded
without a trip cap or other similar restriction. The off-site transportation impact of the
expansion is not an issue in the detailed site plan process.” The assessment and
methodology for analyzing the trip cap used in the previously approved DSPs is
acceptable and suitable for the current development proposal. Revisions related to
vehicular circulation are included to address potential stacking along Mercantile Lane
and provide additional stop controls at the main entrance and drop off location.
Conditions related to these improvements have been included herein. From the standpoint
of transportation, this plan is acceptable, subject to conditions related to site circulation.

Subdivision—In a memorandum dated April 1, 2022 (Heath to Bishop), an analysis of
the subject DSP’s conformance with the prior PPS approvals were included, as discussed
in Finding 10 above. It is noted that the DSP is in substantial conformance with the
approved PPSs. There are no subdivision issues at this time.

Permits—In a memorandum dated March 28, 2022 (Bartlett to Bishop), one comment
was provided, which has been included as a condition herein.

Environmental Planning—In a memorandum received March 28, 2022 (Rea to Bishop),
the environmental comments are summarized, as follows:

The site has a Natural Resources Inventory Equivalency Letter, NRI-154-2018-02, which
was issued on June 17, 2021. The site is currently developed with a medical building. A
small woodland area is located along the southeast corner of the property. There are no
regulated environmental features located on this site.

The site has an approved SWM Concept Plan, 44959-2021, that is in conformance with
the current code and is valid until February 8, 2025. The approved plan proposes a
combination of micro-bioretention facilities and a green roof over the proposed
Advanced Urgent Care addition to treat on-site stormwater. The approved concept plan is
consistent with the DSP.

The Planning Board approves DSP-95073-06, with one environmental condition, which
has been included herein.
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16.

17.

Prince George’s County Fire/EMS Department—In an email dated February 22, 2022
(Reilly to Bishop), the Fire and EMS Department indicated that they have no comments
on this DSP.

Prince George’s County Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement
(DPIE)—In a memorandum dated March 8, 2022 (Giles to Bishop), DPIE noted that the
DSP is consistent with the approved SWM concept plan, and they have no objections to
the application.

Prince George’s County Police Department—At the time this approval was written,
the Police Department did not provide comments on the subject application.

Prince George’s County Health Department—In a memorandum dated

February 28, 2022 (Adepoju to Bishop), the Health Department provided a desktop health
impact assessment of the application and provided comments related to dust and noise
requirements during construction. Conditions related to these requirements have been
included herein.

Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA)—In an email dated
February 28, 2022 (Woodroffe to Bishop), SHA indicated that they had no comments on
the subject application.

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC)—At the time this approval was
written, WSSC did not provide comments on the subject application.

Largo Development Review Committee—At the time this approval was written, the
Largo Development Review Committee did not provide comments on the subject
application.

Based on the foregoing, and as required by Section 27-285(b)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, the
DSP, as revised, in accordance with the conditions of this approval, represents a reasonable
alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines of Subtitle 27, Part 3, Division 9, of the
County Code without requiring unreasonable cost and without detracting substantially from the
utility of the proposed development for its intended use.

As required by Section 27-285(b)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Board finds that the
regulated environmental features have been preserved and/or restored in a natural state, to the
fullest extent possible, in accordance with the requirements of Section 24-130(b)(5) of the prior
Prince George’s County Subdivision Regulations. No regulated environmental features are
located within the limits of the current application.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Subtitle 27 of the Prince George’s
County Code, the Prince George’s County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and
Planning Commission adopted the findings contained herein and APPROVES Detailed Site Plan
DSP-95073-06 for the above-described land, subject to the following conditions:

A. APPROVAL of the following alternative Development District Overlay Zone standards:

1. Urban Design Criteria Block Length (page 133)—To allow a maximum block length
of 675 feet.

2. Urban Design Criteria Build to Line (page 135)—To allow the proposed garage
addition to be constructed within 45 feet of the Pedestrian Zone.

3. Urban Design Criteria Frontage (page 138)—To allow a minimum building frontage of
45 percent.

4. Urban Design Criteria Building Heights (page 141)—To allow the proposed garage
expansion to maintain the existing clear height.

5. Architectural Design Criteria Fenestration (page 159)—To allow the fenestration of
the proposed garage expansion to be consistent with the fenestration of the existing
parking garage.

6. Architectural Design Criteria Fenestration (page 170)—To allow the signage on

Mercantile Lane to exceed the allowed sign square footage by 319.5 square feet for
installation of a replacement 45.5-square-foot identity sign and a new 928-square-foot
graphic panel design on the western facade of the parking garage, facing Mercantile
Lane.

B. APPROVAL of Detailed Site Plan DSP-95073-06, Kaiser Permanente Largo Medical Center,
subject to the following condition:

1. Prior to certificate approval of the detailed site plan (DSP), the applicant shall submit the
following documentation or revise the plans, as follows:

a. Modify the striping of the northbound approach lane use configuration along
Mercantile Lane, to include a single left-through and single right-through lane
configuration. The exact details shall be accepted by the Transportation Planning
Section, and are subject to approval of the Prince George’s County Department
of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement.

b. Add additional stop controls at the eastbound approach and outbound lane of the
pickup/drop-off area internal to the site at Mercantile Lane. The exact details
shall be accepted by the Transportation Planning Section.
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c. Add signage indicating temporary parking along the pickup/drop-off area. The
exact location and sign profiles shall be accepted by the Transportation Planning
Section.

d. Revise the Woodland Conservation Exemption so that the plan submitted for

exemption matches the DSP.
e. Add site plan notes to the DSP as follows:

“During the construction phases of this project, noise should not be
allowed to adversely impact activities on the adjacent properties. Indicate
intent to conform to construction activity noise control requirements, as
specified in Subtitle 19 of the Prince George’s County Code.”

“During the construction phases of this project, no dust should be
allowed to cross over property lines and impact adjacent properties.
Indicate intent to conform to construction activity dust control
requirements, as specified in the 2011 Maryland Standards and
Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control.”

f. Provide labels and dimensions for the loading spaces on the site plan.

g. Clearly label the building on the site plan as proposed or existing and include the
square footage, dimensions, height, and setbacks.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appeal of the Planning Board’s action must be filed with
the District Council of Prince George’s County within thirty (30) days following the final notice of the
Planning Board’s decision.

* * * * * * * * * * * * *
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This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the action taken by the Prince
George’s County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission on
the motion of Commissioner Geraldo, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, with Commissioners Geraldo,
Bailey, and Shapiro voting in favor of the motion, with Commissioner Doerner abstaining, and with
Commissioner Washington absent at its regular meeting held on Thursday, April 28, 2022, in Upper
Marlboro, Maryland.

Adopted by the Prince George’s County Planning Board this 19th day of May 2022.

Peter A. Shapiro
Chairman

By Jessica Jones
Planning Board Administrator

PAS:JJ:NAB:rpg

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

C 24t

David S. Warner
M-NCPPC Legal Department
Date: May 12, 2022
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